

No. 23-15144

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PETER MAI and DIEGO NIÑO, ET AL.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SUPERCELL OY,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, San Jose Division  
No. 5:20-cv-05573-EJD  
Honorable Edward J. Davila

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT  
AND OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP  
R. JAMES SLAUGHTER - #192813  
R. ADAM LAURIDSEN - #243780  
TAYLOR REEVES - #319729  
AMOS J. B. ESPELAND - #332895  
Email: [rslaughter@keker.com](mailto:rslaughter@keker.com)  
[alauridsen@keker.com](mailto:alauridsen@keker.com)  
[treeves@keker.com](mailto:treeves@keker.com)  
[aespeiland@keker.com](mailto:aespeiland@keker.com)  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809  
Telephone: 415 391 5400  
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

*Attorneys for Entertainment Software Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	1
III. INTRODUCTION.....	2
IV. BACKGROUND .....	5
A. Video games are a widespread and popular pastime among Americans .....	5
B. Video games use “loot boxes” to enhance the player experience .....	7
V. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The district court correctly held Supercell’s loot boxes are not “things of value” under the California Penal Code.....	9
1. Under the Penal Code, “things of value” are limited to specific items that can be exchanged for real money.....	10
2. Appellants’ statutory interpretation would impose criminal penalties on widely accepted activities.....	22
B. This Court can also affirm the lower court’s ruling because Clash Royale and Brawl Stars are games of skill .....	25
C. The video game industry provides appropriate disclosures and control options to regulate loot boxes, which allow consumers to make informed choices.....	30

1. ESRB Labeling.....	31
2. Loot Box-Related Disclosures .....	33
3. Parental Controls. ....	35
VI. CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Coffee v. Google, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 94986 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2022) .....	16
<i>G &amp; G Closed Cir. Events, LLC v. Liu</i> , 45 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Kater v. Churchill Downs Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Mason v. Mach. Zone, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Mason v. Machine Zone, Inc.</i> , 140 F.Supp.3d 457 (D. Md. 2015).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Soto v. Sky Union, LLC</i> , 159 F.Supp.3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	20, 21
<i>Taylor v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 11559513 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021) .....	16
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Cossack v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 726 (1974) .....	25
<i>Gayer v. Whelan</i> , 59 Cal. App. 2d 255 (1943) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Merandette v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 88 Cal. App. 3d 105 (Ct. App. 1979).....	14

*Ex parte Williams*,  
87 P. 565 (Cal. Ct. App. 1906) ..... 15

**State Statutes**

Cal. Pen. Code § 330.1.....*passim*  
Cal. Penal Code § 330a.....*passim*  
Cal. Pen. Code § 330a(a) ..... 19  
Cal. Penal Code § 330b.....*passim*  
Cal. Penal Code § 330b(d) .....21  
Cal. Penal Code § 330b(f) .....25  
Cal. Penal Code § 330.2..... 14, 15, 17  
Cal. Penal Code § 337j.....9

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. Proc. 26.1(a) .....1  
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(2).....1  
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E).....2
